Election

1954

1955

1956

1957

Electors

10,426

10,334

10,115

10,002

WEST HARROW [15]

T out Candidate

46.2  +Anthony C.L. Bishop
+Arthur O’Loughlin
+Frederick B. Mason

Stanley Bailey
Maurice Gosling
Matthew N. McKernan

33.8 Frederick B. Mason
Derek B. Woodman

28.0 Arthur O’Loughlin
Lewis H. May

33.9 Anthony C.L. Bishop
Henry J. Craske

[Resignation of Bishop]

1958

1959

1960

9,804

9,713

9,660

431 Kenneth E. Cross
Frederick B. Mason

Alan D. Williams
Lewis H. May

41.1 Arthur O’Loughlin
Samuel Senker

35.5 Frederick B. Mason
James W. Rowan
Vernon C. Garner

[Cross retires from the Council]

1961

9,515

34.4 Derek H.J. Hart
James W. Rowan
Elwyn D.M. Randles

[Election of O’Loughlin as an Alderman]
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Party

Lab
Lab
Lab

Lab

Lab

Lab

Lab

Votes %
3,072 63.8
2,947 61.2
2,855 59.3
1,679 34.9
1,609 33.4
1,574 32.7
2,448 70.2
1,037 29.8
1,411 40.4
1,957 69.2
872 30.8
1,085 38.4
2,062 60.8
1,331 39.2
731 20.6
2,134 50.5
2,115 50.0
1,653 39.1
1,106 26.2
2,468 61.9
1,519 38.1
949 23.8
1,868 545
868 25.4
688 20.1
1,000 29.1
1,775 54.2
813 24.8
686 21.0
962 29.4



WEST HARROW [cont.]

Election Electors T out Candidate

1962 9,470 48.4 David J. Leonard
Reginald J.A. White
John A.O. Russell

[Mason retires from the Council]
1963 9,454 47.6 Owen W.N. Cock

John A. Randall
Derek J.R. Howard

Note:

Party

Lab

Lab

Votes %
1,817 39.7
1,588 34.7
1,173 25.6

229 5.0
1,756 39.1
1,565 34.8
1,171 26.1

191 4.3

1957: A Liberal Party member, Lewis H. May, had been selected to contest the election. Shortly before
nominations opened Harrow Central Liberal Association decided they would not contest the 1957

election.
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