WEST HARROW [15]

Election	Electors	T'out	Candidate	Party	Votes	%				
1954	10,426	46.2	+Anthony C.L. Bishop +Arthur O'Loughlin +Frederick B. Mason	C C C	3,072 2,947 2,855	63.8 61.2 59.3				
			Stanley Bailey Maurice Gosling Matthew N. McKernan	Lab Lab Lab	1,679 1,609 1,574	34.9 33.4 32.7				
1955	10,334	33.8	Frederick B. Mason Derek B. Woodman	C Lab	2,448 1,037 1,411	70.2 29.8 40.4				
1956	10,115	28.0	Arthur O'Loughlin Lewis H. May	C L	1,957 <u>872</u> 1,085	69.2 30.8 38.4				
1957	10,002	33.9	Anthony C.L. Bishop Henry J. Craske	C Lab	2,062 1,331 731	60.8 39.2 20.6				
[Resignation of Bishop]										
1958	9,804	43.1	Kenneth E. Cross Frederick B. Mason	C C	2,134 2,115	50.5 50.0				
			Alan D. Williams Lewis H. May	Lab L	1,653 1,106	39.1 26.2				
1959	9,713	41.1	Arthur O'Loughlin Samuel Senker	C Lab	2,468 1,519 949	61.9 38.1 23.8				
1960	9,660	35.5	Frederick B. Mason James W. Rowan Vernon C. Garner	C L Lab	1,868 868 688 1,000	54.5 25.4 <u>20.1</u> 29.1				
[Cross retires from the Council]										
1961	9,515	34.4	Derek H.J. Hart James W. Rowan Elwyn D.M. Randles	C L Lab	1,775 813 <u>686</u> 962	54.2 24.8 21.0 29.4				

[Election of O'Loughlin as an Alderman]

WEST HARROW [cont.]

Election	Electors	T'out	Candidate	Party	Votes	%				
1962	9,470	48.4	David J. Leonard Reginald J.A. White John A.O. Russell	L C Lab	1,817 1,588 <u>1,173</u> 229	39.7 34.7 <u>25.6</u> 5.0				
[Mason retires from the Council]										
1963	9,454	47.6	Owen W.N. Cock John A. Randall Derek J.R. Howard	C L Lab	1,756 1,565 <u>1,171</u> 191	39.1 34.8 <u>26.1</u> 4.3				

Note:

1957: A Liberal Party member, Lewis H. May, had been selected to contest the election. Shortly before nominations opened Harrow Central Liberal Association decided they would not contest the 1957 election.